(9+18) (67.063.115) (14.640.289) (4.197.725) 5 - 9.283 2.120 (108.656.961) (30.493.289) (6.306.996) (275) - - 1.202.120
21. Net foreign currency asset / (liability) position

of monetary items (1+2a+3-10-11-12a-15) (62.489.145) (12.530.245) (4.957.776) 5 - - 2.120 (106.504.539) (28.929.217) (7.060.457) (525) - - 1.202.120
23. Export* 101.604.886 33.573.872 309.912 - - - - 107.356.871 38.255.837 1.016.665 - - - -
24. İmport* 100.268.347 27.785.851 5.135.943 - - - - 121.075.687 37.398.882 4.223.895 - 290.000.000 - -

(*) Import and export amounts were converted to Turkish Lira by using weighted average exchange rates.

(Convenience translation of the independent auditors’ report and financial statements originally issued in Turkish)

Nuh Çimento Sanayi A.Ş. and its subsidiaries

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
for the year ended December 31, 2016 (continued)
(Currency - amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (TL) unless otherwise indicated.)

(62)

27. Nature and level of risks arising from financial instruments (continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a possible change of 10% in the U.S. Dollars, Euro
and other exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, on the Group’s income before tax as
of December 31, 2016 and 2015:

 December 31, 2016 December 31, 2015

 Profit/Loss Profit/Loss

Value increase
in foreign
currency

Value decrease
in foreign
currency

Value increase
in foreign
currency

Value decrease
in foreign
currency

In case 10% appreciation of USD against TL

1- USD net asset/liability (4.409.644) 4.409.644 (8.411.459) 8.411.459
2- Amount hedged for USD risk(-) - - - -
3- USD net effect (1+2) (4.409.644) 4.409.644 (8.411.459) 8.411.459

In case 10% appreciation of Euro against TL:

4- Euro net asset/liability (1.839.285) 1.839.285 (2.243.531) 2.243.531
5- Amount hedged for Euro risk (-) - - - -
6- Euro net effect (4+5) (1.839.285) 1.839.285 (2.243.531) 2.243.531

In case average 10% appreciation of other

currencies against TL

7- Other currency net asset/liability 14 (14) 4.536 (4.536)
8- Amount hedged for other currency risk (-) - - - -
9- Other currency rates net effect (7+8) 14 (14) 4.536 (4.536)

Total (3+6+9) (6.248.915) 6.248.915 (10.650.454) 10.650.454

Capital risk management

For proper management of capital risk, the Company aims;

 to maintain continuity of operations so as to provide earnings to partners and benefits to other
shareholders

 to increase profitability through determining a service pricing policy that is commensurate with the
level of risks in the market.

The Group determines the amount of share capital in proportionate to the risk level. The equity structure
is arranged in accordance with the economic outlook and the risk features of assets.

The Group monitors capital management by using the debt/equity ratio. This ratio is calculated by